
 
TO:    Erik Wells 
FROM: Shirley Goodell-Lackey 
SUBJECT:   September 2022 Year-to-Date Financial Statements      
DATE:   November 11, 2022 
 
 
The attached financial statements represent 25% of the 2023 fiscal year. This early is the fiscal year it 
is difficult to project variances from budget and there are no significant variances that Finance is aware 
of at this time. 
 
REVENUE HIGHLIGHTS: 
 

• Property Taxes reflect the initial cashflow projection from the State for taxes due to the State, 
CVSD and the education billing fee.  Based on past history, the final cashflow analysis received 
in May will reduce the payment to the State and therefore property taxes are expected to be in 
line with budget. 

• Penalty, Interest & Other Tax represents the FY23 billing of the PILOT/PILOS payments 
for the state rest areas, CSWD and NETS accounting for $82,302 and $14,125 in property tax 
interest for 2 months. 

• Sales and Rooms & Meals local option tax will not have activity until November 2022 when 
the first quarterly payment is received. 

• Ambulance revenue appears low but is a timing issue that will turn around at the end of the 
fiscal year.  Accounting rules allow us to book the payments made in July and August as FY22 
ambulance revenue and deferred ambulance revenue. 

• Recreation Revenue  at 63% of budget with 6 weeks of the 8 week summer day camps being 
recorded already (86% of the budget) and 16 Enrichment Camps with the number of camps 
increasing after the last two years with pandemic related issues (64% of the budget).  

• Interest and Miscellaneous Income at 80% of budget as $26,400 reimbursement for Town 
services to the utilities has been booked for the entire year. 

• Highway Revenue at 44% of the budget as annual rent to the utilities has been posted for the 
year. 

• Host Town fees represent July-August Casella payments for Avenue B trash and C&D transfer 
station. Payments from CWSD for the MRF and Compost are paid quarterly. 
 

EXPENDITURE HIGHLIGHTS: 
 

• Selectboard expenses are at 51% of budget due to the annual CCTV payment of $12,600 in 
July. 

• Regional, Social Services and Health at 31% of the budget due to annual payments in July for 
CCRPC, Winooski Valley Park District and VLCT. 

• Transportation at 32% of budget with the CCTA fee of $214,200 paid in 3 annual payments 
of approximately $71,400 with the first in July. 

• Recreation and Parks at 33% of budget with the summer program expenses responsible for 
the majority of the expense.  One fee outstanding is the facility payment to CVSD. 

• Debt service at 3% of budget with all VMBB debt payments in November and May.  This one 
payment is for the ambulance note payable due September 1st. 

 



 
WATER, SEWER, AND STORMWATER HIGHLIGHTS: 
 

• Water, Sewer, and Stormwater represents only 1 ½ months from 7.1.22-8.15.22 with the other 
1 ½ months of the August billing posted back into FY22. The next billing cycle is mid-
November.  

• 71% of the Water Other Revenue ($66,505 budget) is from hook on fees with a budget of 
$47,440 and no actual YTD revenue.  There was only $3,415 booked in FY22 for the same 
time with the majority of the fees collected December – June and depends on the size of the 
project. 

• 99% of the Sewer Other Revenue ($54,440) is hook on fees and the revenue receipts follow 
Water Other Revenue as noted above. 

• Sewer Allocation Fees are for new projects and approximately $39,000 is billed for allocation 
being held. 

• Water Maintenance at 43% of budget is due to a water gate value replacement at South 
Brownell at a cost of $11,600 and repair to the waterline under the I89 bridges for $7,200. 

• Sewer Maintenance and Electricity is lowered than expected. Line maintenance has a $15,000 
budget and YTD expenses of $24, electricity costs are at 14% of the budget with lower costs 
in the summer months from the solar credits and pump repair and maintenance has a $30,000 
budget with minimal repairs YTD $3,800. 

• Sewer Treatment Plant Upgrade debt is paid annually in October. 
• Sewer Pump Station Debt is payable in October, March, and June. 
• Stormwater grant expenses will be offset by revenue when the grants payments are received. 
• Project Labor at 44% of budget is subject to change as it is expected some of these charges 

will be charged to a stormwater grant. 
• Stormwater Outside Services at 14% of budget with legal, consulting or audit fees incurred 

YTD. 
• Stormwater Maintenance Operations appears low at 12% of budget used is only a timing 

difference with more services paid in November for catch basin cleaning and a major culvert 
repair on North Williston Road. 



Account Budget Actual
% of 

Budget

Property Taxes, Current 6,512,080         6,417,120           99%

Penalty, Interest & Other Tax 200,000             98,474                49%
Education Billing Fee 75,000              73,407                98%
Sales, Rooms & Meals Tax, Collected 3,430,000         -                      0%
Clerk Revenue 206,000            39,529                19%
Planning/Zoning Revenue 160,000            42,793                27%
Public Safety Revenue 42,000              11,088                26%
Ambulance Revenue 384,245            55,933                15%
Recreation Revenue 243,700            153,754              63%
Library Revenue 4,500                -                      0%
Transfers in from Other Funds 45,370              -                      0%
From Reserves 774,459            -                      0%
ARPA Funding 300,000            -                      0%
Interest & Misc. Revenue  54,400              43,546                80%
Highway Revenue  370,500            163,372              44%
Host Town Fees  335,000            52,766                16%
Cemetery Revenue  11,300              2,300                  20%
Total Revenues  13,148,554       7,154,081           54%

Police 2,767,151         677,424              24%
Fire & Rescue 3,198,540         735,061              23%
Highway Expenditures 2,062,965         501,336              24%
Selectboard 26,360              13,479                51%
Town Manager Office 195,135            44,221                23%
Finance & Treasury 363,935            90,035                25%
Listers/Assessor 88,930              12,383                14%
Technology 33,285              9,227                  28%
Legal Services 33,140              2,988                  9%
Planning & Zoning, Conservation 535,625            110,138              21%
Town Clerk & Elections 186,574            43,706                23%
Regional, Social Services, Health 261,380            81,789                31%
Transportation 259,740            83,634                32%
Recreation & Parks 549,855            178,770              33%
Buildings & Grounds 24,085              5,335                  22%
Cemetery 36,585              13,156                36%
Library 842,975            186,436              22%
Transfer to Capital Budget 532,779            532,779              100%
Debt Service 1,064,515         36,000                3%
Environmental Reserve Fund 75,000              75,000                100%
Housing Trust Fund 10,000              10,000                100%
Total Expenditures 13,148,554       3,442,898           26%

NET REVENUE - EXPENDITURES -                    3,711,183           

TOWN OF WILLISTON General Ledger
Current Year Budget Status Report

General Fund  FY2023
September 2022 Year-To-Date
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Account Budget Actual
% of 

Budget

User Charges 1,342,840          156,315             12%
Other Revenue 66,505               1,769                 3%
Interest Earned 1,100                 152                    14%

Total Water Revenue 1,410,445          158,237             11%

 
Wages & Benefits 276,970             63,482               23%
Outside Services 23,895               4,404                 18%
Buildings & Office 17,875               4,017                 22%
Maintenance 89,310               38,200               43%
Water Purchase & Other 743,940             148,389             20%
Bond Principal & Interest 140,295              -                    0%
Public Works Bldg Rent 28,265               28,265               100%
Capital Expenditures 89,085               89,085               100%

Total Expenditures 1,409,635          375,842             27%

Net Revenues - Expenditures 810                    (217,605)           

TOWN OF WILLISTON General Ledger
Current Year Budget Status Report

Water Fund  FY2023
September 2022 Year-To-Date
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Account Budget Actual
% of 

Budget

User Charges 1,767,330          200,023             11%
Other Revenue 54,440               203                    0%
Allocation Fees 43,090               1,275                 3%
Interest Earned 5,000                 3,642                 73%

Total Sewer Revenue 1,869,860          205,143             11%

 
Wages & Benefits 277,370             63,456               23%
Outside Services 24,590               8,771                 36%
Buildings & Office 18,155               4,017                 22%
Maintenance & Electricity 121,850             17,403               14%
Treatment & Other 870,309             222,122             26%
Additional Capacity Purchase 141,300             -                    0%
Treatment Plant Upgrade, debt 288,380             -                    0%
Public Works Bldg Rent 28,265               28,265               100%
Pump Station Debt 73,290               -                    0%
Capital Expenditures 314,250             314,250             100%

Total Expenditures 2,157,759          658,284             31%
  

 
Net Revenues - Expenditures (287,899)           (453,140)           

TOWN OF WILLISTON General Ledger
Current Year Budget Status Report

Sewer Fund  FY 2023
September 2022 Year-To-Date
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Account Budget Actual
% of 

Budget

User Charges 735,158             90,153               12%
Stormwater Grant Revenue -                    -                    0%
Interest Earned 17,400               2,334                 13%

Total Stormwater Revenue 752,558             92,487               12%

 
Wages & Benefits, Administration 201,680             43,881               22%
Grant Expenses -                    6,400                 100%
Project Labor 38,250               16,847               44%
Outside Services 39,788               5,595                 14%
Buildings & Office 20,390               11,791               58%
Maintenance Operations 124,100             14,678               12%
Public Works Bldg Rent 28,265               28,265               100%
Capital Expenditures 314,340             -                    0%

Total Expenditures 766,813             127,457             17%

Net Revenues - Expenditures (14,255)             (34,970)             

TOWN OF WILLISTON General Ledger
Current Year Budget Status Report

Stormwater Fund  FY2023
September 2022 Year-To-Date
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